

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 10-36094

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION, SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, Inc., and GARY MARBUT
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

STEVE BULLOCK, Montana Attorney General,
Intervenor,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Montana, Missoula Division
The Hon. Donald W. Molloy, Presiding District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Quentin M. Rhoades, Esq.
SULLIVAN, TABARACCI & RHOADES, P.C.
1821 South Avenue West
Third Floor
Missoula, MT 59801
Telephone: (406) 721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com

For Appellants

Abby Christine Wright
U. S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE
Civil Division - Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 7252
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-0664
Abby.Wright@usdoj.gov

For Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
1. Marbut alleges specific economic harm, which is always sufficient to confer standing, and he is not required to risk prosecution in order to challenge the criminal statute at issue	4
2. Under the Tenth Amendment, the Interstate Commerce Clause should be construed to preserve state independence, which in this case, shields the MFFA from federal preemption	9
A. Federalism should be restored as a bulwark of liberty	9
B. The Tenth Amendment controls construction of the Congress’s enumerated powers	13
C. Under the Tenth Amendment, enumerated powers should be construed in favor of preserving independent power in the States	16
D. Under pre-New Deal case law, the MFFA is not preempted.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

ADDENDUM ADD 1-ADD 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Montana Statutes

TITLE 30, CHAPTER 20, PART 1, MONT. CODE ANN. 1

Federal Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 3

United States Statues

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A) 8

United States Supreme Court Authorities

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 17, 19, 20, 21

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 4

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . 5, 6

Bond v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . 6, 10, 12

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 17, 20

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, ___ U.S. ___,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 21

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 13

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303, 129 S. Ct. 1558,
173 L. Ed. 2d 443 (2009) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Hutton</i> , 143 U.S. 18 (1892)	14
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	5
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	5
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 174, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	13
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52, 47 S.Ct. 21, 71 L.Ed. 160 (1926)	13
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148, 96 S. Ct. 1989, 48 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1976)	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	17
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	18, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 15

Ninth Circuit Authorities

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 8, 9

United States v. Ogles, 406 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2005) 9

United States v. Ogles 440 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

United States v. Stewart (Stewart I), 348 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) . . 21

United States v. Stewart (Stewart II), 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006) . 21

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 14
